

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH MARTIN DANKS,

Petitioner,

vs.

RONALD BROOMFIELD,
Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeal for the State of California

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Gary D. Sowards,
Counsel of Record
Margo Hunter
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
Facsimile: (415) 348-3873
E-mail: docketing@hcrca.gov

Attorney for Petitioner
Joseph Martin Danks

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Mr. Danks’s Capital Trial.....	5
A. Prior murders underlying special circumstance allegation	5
B. Capital trial.....	6
II. Postconviction Review.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Confirm That The Eighth Amendment Prohibits The Execution Of A Seriously Mentally Ill Inmate Whose Capital Crime Was The Reasonably Known And Foreseeable Result Of The State’s Deliberate Indifference.	10
A. The imposition of the death penalty in Mr. Danks’s case is grossly disproportionate to his moral and individual culpability.....	13
B. The death penalty is excessive in Mr. Danks’s case because it fails to serve the purposes of retribution or deterrence and therefore makes no measurable contribution to the acceptable goals of punishment.....	18
II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Ensure That This Court’s Decision In <i>Johnson V. United States</i> And Federal Courts’ Factual Findings Are Respected By State Courts.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

<i>In re Joseph Danks,</i> Case No. HC016213A (Cal. Superior Ct. Sept. 10, 2021)	a1
<i>In re Joseph Martin Danks,</i> Case No. F083411 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2021)	a26
<i>In re Joseph Martin Danks,</i> Case No. S271569 (Cal. Jan. 5, 2022)	a30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 101 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp.1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danks v. Martel</i> , 2011 WL 4905712 (E.D.Cal., Oct. 14, 2011).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	11, 12
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	19
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	19
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	11, 19
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	19

<i>People v. Duvall</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 464 (1995)	13
<i>People v. West</i> , 3 Cal. 3d 595 (1970)	5
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	9
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	19
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	19
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	13, 20
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	13, 14, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	5, 14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	5
Cal. Penal Code § 187	7
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2	7
Cal. Penal Code § 1474	13
Cal. Penal Code § 4500	7
